
VOLTAGE SAG MONITORING BY USING PHASE-

TO-PHASE AND PHASE-TO-GROUND : 

DIFFERENCE IN PROFILE 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FARAH BINTIPAKWANTEH 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 

JULY 2013 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, I would like to thanks to our Creator for giving me the 

opportunity to complete this final year project. I successfully completed my final year 

project for my degree of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical (Power). I would 

like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Rijalul Fahmi Bin Mustapa for the 

continuous support and his guidance, ideas and suggestions during finishing this final 

year project. A special thanks to my family, friends and others for their encouragement, 

cooperation and continuous support for me from the beginning of this project tills the 

end. This project helps me to explore and gain the knowledge while doing this project. 

Thank you very much. 

II 



ABSTRACT 

Abstract—In power system, voltage sags have always been present and be considered as 

one of the most harmful power quality problems. This may affect industrial and large 

commercial customers. The several causes of voltage sags such as by power system faults, 

lightning strikes, large induction motors starting, switching operation and flow of fault 

current. Voltage sags happen due to during fault, current is high, meanwhile the voltage is 

drop. But faults in the system are the most frequent cause of voltage sags and these will 

cause the equipment trips. The main objectives of this research is to analyze the monitoring 

voltage sag based on phase-to-phase and phase-to-ground in order to monitoring the 

severity of voltage sag, so it will be used to prevent any harm to utilities and consumer 

equipment. The main voltage sags characteristics can be identified by the magnitude. To 

obtain the voltage sag, common cause which is unsymmetrical faults was simulated. The 

simulation was done by using Matlab/Simulink software. It is expected that by doing this 

research the preferable monitoring voltage sag can be done in order to monitor voltage sag 

that can harm consumer equipment. 

Keywords - component; magnitude of voltage sag characterisic; phase-to-phase; phase-to-

ground 

III 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TITLE PAGE 

DECLARATION I 

ACKNOWLEGMENT II 

ABSTRACT HI 

TABLE OF CONTENTS IV 

LIST OF FIGURES VI 

LIST OF TABLES VIII 

LIST OF ABBREVIATION IX 

1 INTRODUCTION I 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

9 

10 

12 

13 

13 

13 

15 

15 

17 

18 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

2 

2.1 

2.1.1 

2.1.2 

2.2 

2.2.1 

2.2.2 

2.3 

2.3.1 

2.3.1.1 

2.3.2 

2.3.2.1 

2.3.2.2 

2.3.2.3 

Background Of Study 

Problem Statement 

Objectives 

Scope Of Work 

Thesis Organization 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

Power Quality Disturbances 

Definition Of Power Quality 

Types Of Power Quality Disturbances 

Voltage Sags 

Factors That Affecting Voltage Sags 

Voltage Sags Characteristic 

Faults Analysis 

Symmetrical Faults 

Symmetrical Component 

Unsymmetrical Faults 

Single-Line-to-Ground Fault 

Line-to-Line Fault 

Double-Line-to-Ground Fault 

rv 



2.4 Monitoring Measurements 19 

2.4.1 Types of Monitoring Measurement 20 

2.4.1.1 Wye-Connection 20 

2.4.1.2 Delta-Connection 21 

3 METHODOLOGY 22 

3.1 Introduction 22 

3.2 Research Design 22 

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 26 

4.1 Case I : Phase-to-Ground Monitoring Measurement 26 

4.1.1 Pre-Fault Condition 26 

4.1.2 Single-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition 29 

4.1.3 Line-to-Line Fault Condition 31 

4.1.4 Double-Line-to-Ground Condition 33 

4.2 Case II : Phase-to-Phase Monitoring Measurement 35 

4.2.1 Pre-Fault Condition 35 

4.2.2 Single-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition 39 

4.2.3 Line-to-Line Fault Condition 40 

4.2.4 Double-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition 41 

4.3 Comparison Between Monitoring Measurement 43 

5 CONCLUSION 48 

6 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE WORKS 49 

REFERENCES 50 

Appendix 

V 


