VOLTAGE SAG MONITORING BY USING PHASE-TO-PHASE AND PHASE-TO-GROUND : DIFFERENCE IN PROFILE

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Electrical UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



FARAH BINTI PAKWANTEH Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thanks to our Creator for giving me the opportunity to complete this final year project. I successfully completed my final year project for my degree of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical (Power). I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Rijalul Fahmi Bin Mustapa for the continuous support and his guidance, ideas and suggestions during finishing this final year project. A special thanks to my family, friends and others for their encouragement, cooperation and continuous support for me from the beginning of this project tills the end. This project helps me to explore and gain the knowledge while doing this project. Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

Abstract—In power system, voltage sags have always been present and be considered as one of the most harmful power quality problems. This may affect industrial and large commercial customers. The several causes of voltage sags such as by power system faults, lightning strikes, large induction motors starting, switching operation and flow of fault current. Voltage sags happen due to during fault, current is high, meanwhile the voltage is drop. But faults in the system are the most frequent cause of voltage sags and these will cause the equipment trips. The main objectives of this research is to analyze the monitoring voltage sag based on phase-to-phase and phase-to-ground in order to monitoring the severity of voltage sag, so it will be used to prevent any harm to utilities and consumer equipment. The main voltage sags characteristics can be identified by the magnitude. To obtain the voltage sag, common cause which is unsymmetrical faults was simulated. The simulation was done by using Matlab/Simulink software. It is expected that by doing this research the preferable monitoring voltage sag can be done in order to monitor voltage sag that can harm consumer equipment.

Keywords - component; magnitude of voltage sag characterisic; phase-to-phase; phase-to-ground

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		LIST OF TITLE	PAGE
	DECLAR	Ι	
	ACKNOV	П Ш	
	ABSTRA		
	TABLE C	DF CONTENTS	IV
	LIST OF	FIGURES	VI
	LIST OF	TABLES	VIII
	LIST OF	ABBREVIATION	IX
1	INTROD	UCTION	1
	1.1	Background Of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Objectives	3
	1.4	Scope Of Work	3
	1.5	Thesis Organization	4
2		LITERATURE REVIEW	5
	2.1	Power Quality Disturbances	5
	2.1.1	Definition Of Power Quality	5
	2.1.2	Types Of Power Quality Disturbances	5
	2.2	Voltage Sags	9
	2.2.1	Factors That Affecting Voltage Sags	10
	2.2.2	Voltage Sags Characteristic	12
	2.3	Faults Analysis	13
	2.3.1	Symmetrical Faults	13
	2.3.1.1	Symmetrical Component	13
	2.3.2	Unsymmetrical Faults	15
	2.3.2.1	Single-Line-to-Ground Fault	15
	2.3.2.2	Line-to-Line Fault	17
	2.3.2.3	Double-Line-to-Ground Fault	18

	2.4	Monitoring Measurements	19
	2.4.1	Types of Monitoring Measurement	20
	2.4.1.1	Wye-Connection	20
	2.4.1.2	Delta-Connection	21
3		METHODOLOGY	22
	3.1	Introduction	22
	3.2	Research Design	22
4		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	26
	4.1	Case I : Phase-to-Ground Monitoring Measurement	26
	4.1.1	Pre-Fault Condition	26
	4.1.2	Single-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition	29
	4.1.3	Line-to-Line Fault Condition	31
	4.1.4	Double-Line-to-Ground Condition	33
	4.2	Case II : Phase-to-Phase Monitoring Measurement	35
	4.2.1	Pre-Fault Condition	35
	4.2.2	Single-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition	39
	4.2.3	Line-to-Line Fault Condition	40
	4.2.4	Double-Line-to-Ground Fault Condition	41
	4.3	Comparison Between Monitoring Measurement	43
5		CONCLUSION	48
6		RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE WORKS	49
		REFERENCES	50
		Appendix	

V